
MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 11TH OCTOBER, 2016

AT 4.00 PM

VENUE

BEST HUB, LANACRE AVENUE, GRAHAME PARK, COLINDALE, LONDON NW9 5FN

TO: MEMBERS OF SCHOOLS FORUM (Quorum 11)

Chairman: To be elected
Vice Chairman: To be elected

Members: 
Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High
Angela Trigg London Academy
Anthony Vourou St Johns CE N11
David Byrne Barnet & Southgate 

College
Elizabeth Pearson Holly Park
Gilbert Knight Oakleigh
Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants
Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary
Jo Djora The Hyde Academy
Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU

Jude Stone Cromer Road
Lesley Burgess Northway School
Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants
Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s
Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Catholic
Michael Whitworth Wren Academy
Nigel Taylor Wessex Gardens
Robin Archibald Broadfields Academy
Sarah Vipond Middlesex Uni. 

Nursery
Simon Horne Friern Barnet

Keith Nason National Union of 
Teachers

Councillors
Reuben Thompstone

Officers
Chris Munday Commissioning Director for Children and Young People
Ian Harrison Education & Skills Director (Cambridge Education)
Val White Lead Commissioner
David Monger Interim SEN Manager (Cambridge Education)
Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding
Claire Gray CSG – School Funding
Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance



Substitute Members
Tom Brighton (for Angela Trigg)
Cllr Brian Sallinger (for Elizabeth Pearson)
Marc Lewis (for Michael Whitworth)
Ian Stewart (for Andrew McClusky)
Siobhan O’Connell (for Sarah Vipond)

Observers
EFA

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Service contact: School Funding Team

T: 020 8359 7378
E: schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk

mailto:schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Welcome to new members 

2.  Apologies 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

4.  Minutes of Previous meeting 5 - 10

5.  Matters arising 

6.  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

7.  Membership Review and Vacancies 11 - 12

8.  Items for Information 

a) 2015/16 Budget Monitoring – Final Outturn
b) School Balances at 31 March 2016
c) 2016/17 Budget Monitoring

13 - 18

9.  Towards a National Funding Formula 

a) Consultations and announcements

Members are asked to note Barnet’s responses to previous 
consultations and be aware of the timeline of future 
announcements relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
and School Funding.

b) Draft 17/18 budget including school funding formula

This report is to advise members of expected budget 
pressures in preparing the 2017/18 budget. A balanced 
budget projection will be presented to Schools Forum at the 
next meeting in December.

c) APT modelling

We are asking members to confirm their approval for 
amending the funding formula rates used in the APT to 
reflect the new IDACI bands whilst ensuring as little 
turbulence to schools as possible.

d) Barnet EY consultation

19 - 34



10.  Draft Agenda for Next Meeting 35 - 36

11.  Dates of Future Meetings 37 - 38

12.  Any Other Business 

13.  Appendices 39 - 48



1

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting
12th May 2016

(4.00 pm, Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale)

Attended Type of Member Name Representing Member 
until end

Members Primary Community Gov Elizabeth Pearson Holly Park Sep 2016

Special School Governor Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary Sep 2016

Academy School Principal Jo Djora The Hyde Academy Jul 2017

Primary Foundation/ VA Gov Anthony Vourou St Johns CE N11 Sep 2016

Unions Keith Nason National Union of 
Teachers

Sep 2016

Primary Community Gov Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants Apr 2017

Primary Foundation/VA HT Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s Apr 2018

Nursery School  Headteacher Perina Holness Moss Hall Nursery May 2017

Secondary HT Simon Horne Friern Barnet Oct 2017

Primary Community Gov Nigel Taylor Wessex Gardens May 2018

Primary Foundation/VA HT Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Catholic Jul 2017

Private Early Years Provider Sarah Vipond Middlesex Uni. Nursery Sep 2016

Substitute Academy Head of 
Finance

Ian Stewart Hasmonean High School 
(Boys’ Site)

EFA Observer

LA 
Officers

LBB Officer Ian Harrison Education & Skills 
Director

LBB Officer Val White Lead Commissioner

LBB Officer Claire Gray CSG – School Funding

LBB Officer Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance

LBB Officer Cinzana Khan CSG – School Funding 
(Clerk)

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



2

Did not attend

Members Academy School Principal Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High School Oct 2018

Pupil Referral Unit Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Clare Rees Sunnyfields Primary Feb 2017

Primary Community Gov Cllr Brian Salinger 
(substitute for Elizabeth 
Pearson)

Holly Park/Livingstone Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Jude Stone Cromer Road Mar 2018

14-19 Provider Representative David Byrne Barnet & Southgate Col

Academy School Principal Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants Nov 2015

Academy School Principal Jane Beaumont Copthall Jan 2016

Academy School 
Representative

Robin Archibald Broadfields Primary 
Academy

Special School Headteacher Lesley Burgess Northway Sep 2016

Primary Community HT (4) Sally Lajalati Colindale Primary Sep 2014

Academy School Principal Marc Lewis (substitute for 
Michael Whitworth)

Wren Academy Nov 2016

Academy Representative Tom Brighton (substitute for 
Angela Trigg)

London Academy Sep 2016

Secondary HT Seamus McKenna Finchley Catholic Nov 2016

Academy Principal Angela Trigg London Academy Sep 2016

Primary Foundation/VA Gov VACANT

Primary Foundation/VA HT VACANT

Secondary Community/VA 
Governor

VACANT

Non 
Members

LBB Officer Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding

Elected Member Cllr R Thompstone Lead member for 
Children’s Services

LBB Officer Nick Adams CSG – Financial Services

6



3

LBB Officer Chris Munday Commissioning Director 
for Children and Young 
People

LBB Officer David Monger LBB - Children’s Service 
Consultant

LBB Officer Farhana Begum CSG – Children & Adults 
Finance

1  WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 
Gilbert Knight welcomed Ian Stewart who was attending as a substitute for Andrew 
McClusky.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Andrew McClusky and Carol Beckman.
Post-meeting apologies were received from Jack Newton and Robin Archibald.

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 None.

4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

 Agreed as a true and accurate record of the last meeting.

5 MATTERS ARISING 
None.

6 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6a 2016/17 Budget – Catherine Peters
CP stated that the 2016/17 budget had been submitted to the DfE with no changes 
since presented at February. In year changes however, will take place for things like 
school expansions etc.

An update to the DSG is expected in June 2016 and will be reported to the Schools 
Forum in July 2016.

6b Growth funding for new school places in Barnet – Val White
VW introduced the paper on school places and growth funding. The report summarises 
expenditure in 15/16 and 16/17 and projects growth costs going forward. This includes 
bulge classes planned from September 2016. 

In relation to the current provision of places for September 2016, VW explained that at 
the time of the meeting, it was anticipated that sufficient places would be available, with 
Ashmole Academy’s new free school opening and bulge classes being offered at a 
number of schools. Late applications will continue to be received and if necessary, 

7



4

additional bulge classes would be arranged. She updated the meeting on the plans for 
the opening of the new Ark Pioneer school at the Underhill Stadium site in 2018 and a 
new 3 form entry school being planned at the Peel Centre. Feasibility studies were 
being carried out to progress potential expansions at St Agnes and Childs Hill.

EP queried how many Barnet parents had been offered places out of borough and 
stated she had been approached by upset parents. VW confirmed that some had 
received offers from Enfield, adding that local authorities work together to
[...]
y Years, which includes PVIs.

8 DRAFT AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING 

1. Welcome to new members

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of interest

4. Minutes of previous meeting

5. Matters arising

6. Items for information
 2015/16 Budget Monitoring – Final Outturn
 2016/17 Budget

7. Items for decision/ discussion
 National Funding Formula consultation – Stage 2

8. Draft agenda for next meeting – 29th September 2016

9. Any other business

GK closed the meeting by saying that these were interesting times with many unknowns and 
thanked everyone for attending.

Meeting closed at 5.00pm

Dates of future meetings:

7th July 2016, 4pm Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale
29th September 2016 BEST hub, Colindale
8th December 2016 BEST hub, Colindale

10



7. Membership review and vacancies Claire Gray, 
School Funding 
Manager

As we start a new academic year and a number of academy conversions have taken place 
in 2016/17, we have taken this opportunity to review Schools Forum representation based 
on the pupil numbers by school sector.  However we have concluded that no changes are 
required.

There remain a number of vacancies due to change in personnel, so we are seeking to 
recruit:

 1 Primary VA/ Foundation headteacher
 2 community headteachers
 1 secondary VA/Foundation headteacher
 1 x Primary VA/ Foundation governor
 2 academy/ free school representatives.

There will be an announcement in the School Circular asking for nominations for these 
vacancies, but we would also be grateful if existing members could encourage headteacher 
and governor colleagues to join Schools Forum.  Should there be more nominations than 
vacancies, the Schools Funding team will organise an online election.

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



This page is intentionally left blank



8. Items for information

8a) 2015/16 Budget Monitoring – Final Outturn Catherine Peters, 
Head of Finance 

Introduction
The purpose of this report is to inform the Schools Forum of the final outturn position for t
[...]
 Central Block Early Years Block High Needs 
Block

DFE/EFA Announcement School funding 
arrangements for 
2017-18

National funding formula delayed for a 
year.  Minor changes for 2017/18 apart 
from the Education Services Grant

Early years 
consultation 
awaited

No 
announcements 
about High 
Needs block 
funding reforms 

Jul-16

DFE/EFA Consultation LA funding for free 
schools

Proposal that LAs 
fund free schools 
in the first year of 
opening, not from 
second year.

   

DFE/EFA Announcement Results of 
baselining 
exercise to realign 
expenditure to the 
blocks of the 
Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

Schools block 
represents 
proportion spent in 
2015/16.  Effect 
on Barnet is move 
from Schools 
Block to High 
Needs Block

No central block 
for 2017/18

Early Years block 
represents 
proportion spent in 
2015/16.  No 
change for Barnet 
EY block

High Needs block 
represents 
proportion spent 
in 2015/16.  
Effect on Barnet 
is move from 
Schools Block to 
High Needs 
Block.

No change in total DSG allocation to Barnet.

Aug-16

DFE Consultation Funding changes 
for three and four 
year olds from 
2017/18, and 
introduction of 30 
hours for working 
parents.

  Proposals for a 
formula to fund 
LAs for early years, 
plus changes to 
local formulae. 
Barnet will gain.

 

Date From Type Event Schools Block Central Block Early Years Block High Needs 
Block

       Sep-16
       

21



Schools Submission October census Will determine 
budget share for 
2017/18

   Oct-16

Barnet Consultation Principles of Early 
Years funding 
formula from April 
2017

  Seeking views on 
use of 
supplements for 
flexibility and 30 
hours provision

 

Nov-16 DFE/EFA Consultation 
expected

2nd part of 
consultation on 
National Funding 
Formula

    

Dec-16 DFE/EFA Announcement 
expected

2017/18 
Dedicated 
Schools Grant 
initial allocation.

Schools block 
based on October 
census

 Early Years block 
estimated as will 
be based on 
January census

Provisional High 
Needs
[...]
nd Care Plans for young people who 
would not have had SEN statements.

o The continuing pressure on the growth fund as pupil numbers continue to rise.

 In 2017/18 and beyond the following pressures will be need to be built into the Schools 
Budget:

o Increasing placement costs for post-16 SEN arising from the new duties to 
support 16-25 year-olds with SEN.  

o Greater call on independent school SEN placements as cheaper in borough 
provision fills to capacity due to increasing population.

o Reducing reserves from underspends.  £1.3m was originally earmarked for growth 
from 2015/16, but an overspend against the current budget in 2016/17 will be the 
first call on the remaining reserves of £3.7m.

o Growth in pupil numbers continues, but the pupils for whom expansions were set 
in place 7 years ago are now moving into secondary schools.  Secondary school 
funding per pupil is higher than for primary schools and so intensifies the pressure 
on the budget.  This growth will be unrelenting for at least 4 years.  (See Table 
below).

o Several new free schools are planned, and whereas in the past, the cost in the 
first year was paid directly by the EFA, this is now likely to be passed to the local 
authority.  The LA does not receive funding for the additional pupils until the 
following year.

o The 30 hour entitlement to free early education for children of working parents will 
be introduced in September 2017.  Depending on take-up this may bring 

24



uncertainty to early years funding projections.

o Two year old take-up has been slow but is now gathering pace, but funding for the 
additional children is not realised until the following year.  The hourly rate received 
from the government is less than is paid to providers.

Growth funding in the Dedicated Schools Grant 2015/16 and 2016/17
2015/16 actuals 2016/17 planned

Funding Number Cost Number Cost
Primary bulge classes (30 pupils per 
class)

8 464,000 2 116,000

Primary half class expansions (15 
pupi
[...]
ic (PTE) 6337.3 £5.15 £18,599,142
FSM (PTE) 1083.7 £3.11 £1,920,392
EAL (PTE) 3086.3 £0.42 £733,899
Disability Living allowance (Headcount) 300.0 £1.08 £184,715

Total 3&4yo allocation (excl EYPP) before capping £21,438,147
EYNFF Hourly Rate before transitional protection/ capping

(£21,438,147/(6337.3*15*38) = £5.93
Cap applied at 22.9% of 2016/17 hourly rate = £5.90

Universal 3&4yo allocation (excl EYPP) after capping £21,312,340
2yo funding
PTE pupils 718.40 £5.92 £2,424,163
15 hour Additional ‘working parent’ entitlement

2017/18 capped EYNFF hourly rate = £5.90
Projected ‘working parent’ PTE pupil numbers 979.1

Additional entitlement =15*38
Additional Working Parent entitlement 3,292,601

EYNFF Block Allocation £27,029,104
Additional grant - Maintained Nursery School Fund £127,439

33



This page is intentionally left blank



10. Draft Agenda for Next Meeting 

1. Welcome to new members
2. Apologies for absence
3. Declarations of interest
4. Minutes of previous meeting
5. Matters arising
6. Items for information

 2016/17 Budget
7. Towards a National Funding Formula
8. Draft agenda for next meeting
9. Any other business

35

AGENDA ITEM 10



This page is intentionally left blank



11. Dates of Future Meetings 

8th December 2016

February 2017 (tba)

11th May 2017 (provisional)

6th July 2017 (provisional)

37

AGENDA ITEM 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

School As at 
31.03.16

As at 
31.03.15

Increase / 
(decrease)

As at 
31.03.16

As at 
31.03.15

Increase / 
(decrease)

As at 
31.03.16

As at 
31.03.15

Increase / 
(decrease)

% outturn 
against 
funding

Akiva 9,539 53,066 (43,527) (43,244) (13,609) (29,635) (33,705) 39,457 (73,162) (2.0%)
All Saints' CE School (N20) 135,381 105,204 30,177 0 0 135,381 105,204 30,177 10.7%
All Saints' CE School (NW2) 152,778 66,480 86,298 0 0 152,778 66,480 86,298 13.0%
Annunciation RC Infant School 126,014 113,933 12,081 0 0 126,014 113,933 12,081 12.6%
Annunciation RC Junior School 29,980
[...]
t the increased hourly rate for the two-year old free entitlement... 
Should we retain the current two-year-old funding formula? 
A: The formula has not been clearly explained or consulted on, and does not generate 
enough to incentivise and manage the provision. The 30 hour offer could have a detrimental 
effect on providers participating in FEE2
Should we use the additional funding secured at the spending review to uplift local 
authorities’ allocations based upon this? 
A: Yes, it seems illogical to increase the 3 & 4 year old funding rates without a matching 
increase for two year olds, especially as many LAs are still finding it difficult to recruit 
providers.  Considering the differential in staffing ratios for under 3s, the funding rates 
should mirror that differential.

Considering the Dedicated Schools Grant… 
Should the free entitlement be capped at 30 hours for children of eligible working parents 
and 15 hours for all other children? 
A: Yes, this reflects the entitlement.  LAs which wish to offer more generous provision should 
find other sources of funding, rather than take money from LAs which do not.

Should Government set the proportion of early years funding that must be passed on to 
providers? 
A: As long as it is set at a reasonable level, yes.

Do you think that 95% is the correct minimum proportion of the money that should be 
passed from local authorities to providers? 
A: That level suits this LA, but may be difficult elsewhere.    Providers could be destabilised if 
they receive a bit more income from the formula, but then find they have to buy in services 
they previously received free.  The result could be lowering of standards and outcomes.  The 
change should be introduced more gradually.

Should local authorities be required to give the same universal hourly base rate to all 
childcare providers in their area?
A: Yes, Barnet has successfully operated this since the introduction of the Single Early Years 
Funding Formula, although the
[...]
ffect provider 
participation.

Please provide any representations / evidence on the impact of our proposals for the 
purposes of the Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010). The protected 
characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race 
(including ethnicity); religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation.
A. None

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Options for revising the Barnet Early Years Funding Formula (BEYFF) for 3 and 4 year olds in 
2017/18

The BEYFF in 2016/17 consists of 4 elements:

1. A standard hourly rate for all providers
2. Deprivation supplement (based on IDACI scores of children attending)
3. Flexibility level offered by the setting (0,1, or 2)
4. Lump sum of £100 per annum for the first 30 children

We are consulting on changes to the formula for 2017/18 for the following reasons: 

1. The local authority is required to remove element 4 because it does not comply with 
new regulations for 2017/18. The money will be redistributed through the rest of the 
formula.

2. Financial incentives for settings to offer 30 hours childcare are being considered.
3. The government will increase the funding to Barnet under the new system for 

allocating the early years block of the Dedicated Schools Grant.  The increase is in 
the region of 25%.

From September 2017, three and four year old children of families where both parents are working 
will become eligible for 30 hours per week free childcare, 38 weeks per year.  While many settings will 
already be providing 30+ hours, charging parents for hours in excess of 15 per week, we recognise 
that settings may have to make changes for the new system.  

For those settings planning to offer 30 hours we are considering an advance lump sum, eg in the 
summer of 2017, followed by another in the spring term for those settings who have successful 
introduced the 30 hours.  We estimate the cost of this in 2017/18 would be £200,000, which would be 
top sli
[...]
61,797 35,073,711 (1,688,086)
Early Years Block
1.3.1 Central expenditure on children under 5 1,714,070 1,629,276 (84,794) Early years vulnerable children - fewer referrals than budgeted

1,714,070 1,629,276 (84,794)
Central Block
1.4.1 Contribution to combined budgets 777,890 778,686 796
1.4.2 School Admissions 361,200 359,402 (1,798)
1.4.3 Servicing of schools forums 34,680 34,680 0
1.4.10 Pupil growth / Infant class sizes 1,308,910 1,447,107 138,197 Higher growth than initially estimated - additional bulge classes and bulge

class protection
1.4.11 SEN transport 400,000 400,000 0
1.4.13 Other items 106,500 137,500 31,000 Increased demand and liability for hard to place pupil payments to schools in

the last quarter
2,989,180 3,157,376 168,196

213,918,357 211,052,060 (2,866,297)

INCOME
1.7.1 Estimated Dedicated Schools Grant for 2014-15 (205,247,100) (205,038,940) 208,160 Reduction in income re reduced take up & copyright licensing
1.7.2 Dedicated Schools Grant b/f from 2013/14 (2,637,910) (2,638,664) (754)
1.7.4 EFA funding (6,033,347) (6,177,134) (143,787) In-year adjustments from the EFA relating to Increased allocations and

bursaries
(213,918,357) (213,854,739) 63,618

GRAND TOTAL 0 (2,802,679) (2,802,679)

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Membership Review and Vacancies
	8 Items for Information
	9 Towards a National Funding Formula
	10 Draft Agenda for Next Meeting
	11 Dates of Future Meetings
	13 Appendices
	Options for revising the Barnet Early Years Funding Formula add to app
	Consultation with Early Years Providers (Appendix 4)
	2015-16 Final Outturn Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting
11th October 2016

(4.00 pm, Training Room 4, BEST hub, Colindale)

Attended Type of Member Name Representing Member 
until end

Members Primary Community Gov Elizabeth Pearson Livingstone Sep 2019

Special School Governor Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Sep 2019

Academy School Principal Jo Djora The Hyde Academy Jul 2017

Secondary HT Simon Horne Friern Barnet Oct 2017

Primary Community Gov Nigel Taylor Child’s Hill May 2018

Private Early Years Provider Sarah Vipond Middlesex Uni. Nursery Sep 2019

LA 
Officers

LBB Officer Ian Harrison Education & Skills Director 
(Cambridge Education)

LBB Officer Val White Lead Commissioner

LBB Officer Debra Davies Early Years Lead

LBB Officer Nick Adams CSG – Finance Manager

LBB Officer Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding

LBB Officer Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance

LBB Officer Cinzana Khan CSG – School Funding 

LBB Officer Jenny Keable CSG – School Funding

Did not attend

Members Academy School Principal Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High 
School

Oct 2018

Pupil Referral Unit Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU Sep 2019

Primary Community HT Jude Stone Cromer Road Mar 2018

14-19 Provider 
Representative

David Byrne Barnet & Southgate Col

Academy School Principal Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants Nov 2018

Academy School 
Representative

Robin Archibald Broadfields Primary 
Academy

July 2019

Special School Headteacher Lesley Burgess Northway Sep 2019



2

Academy School Principal Michael Whitworth Wren Academy Nov 2019

Academy Representative Angela Trigg London Academy Sep 2019

Nursery School HT Perina Holness Moss Hall Nursery May 2017

Primary Community HT Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary Sep 2019

Primary Community 
Governor

Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants Apr 2017

Primary VA/Foundation HT Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s Apr 2018

Primary VA/Foundation HT Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Jul 2017

Primary VA/Found. 
Governor

Anthony Vourou St John’s N11 Sep 2019

Stakeholders - Unions Keith Nason NUT Sep 19

Primary Community HT 2 VACANCIES

Primary Foundation/VA Gov VACANT

Primary Foundation/VA HT VACANT

Secondary  Governor VACANT

Secondary VA Headteacher VACANT

Academy Representative VACANT

Non 
Members

Elected Member Cllr R Thompstone Lead member for 
Children’s Services

LBB Officer Chris Munday Commissioning Director 
for Children and Young 
People

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Val White opened the meeting.  With only 5 
members present the Forum was not quorate but it was agreed to continue on the 
understanding that no decisions could be made until enough members arrived.

1.   WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 

VW welcomed Jenny Keable from the LBB School Funding team who was attending the 
Forum for the first time.

2.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Tony Vourou, Matthew Glenn, Lesley Ludlow, Keith 
Nason, Jo Kelly and Chris Munday
Post-meeting apologies were received from Perina Holness



3

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
Agreed as a true and accurate record of the last meeting.

5.   MATTERS ARISING 

JD asked how the Apprenticeship Levy will affect schools.  IH replied that most individual 
schools and academies would not be charged as they are too small.  Academy chains 
are likely to have to pay the levy.  The area of uncertainty is the community schools 
which may be counted as part of the council for the purposes of the levy.  Hopefully more 
information will be received by the December Schools Forum meeting.  

VW said that Wave 11 of new free schools has been announced with three new schools 
in Barnet.  These will be the Saracens High School, Compton Cricklewood and the 
Windmill all-through special school for pupils with autism.  Applications for the next wave 
have just closed.  On current projections, Barnet’s basic need for places has now been 
met and any further free schools would be responding to parental choice rather than lack 
of places, and Barnet would be likely to oppose surplus places being created.

6.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

This item was deferred as the meeting was not quorate.

7.   MEMBERSHIP REVIEW AND VACANCIES 

The Schools Forum now has 7 vacancies and a recruitment drive is needed to replace 
members who have left.  EP pointed out that there are also a number of members whose 
term of office has come to an end.  EP and SV are happy to stand for another term.

NT is no longer a governor at Wessex Gardens but is on the Childs Hill governing body 
and so will remain a member representing community primary schools.

8.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

8a 2015/16 Schools Budget Final Outturn – Catherine Peters
CP introduced the item and drew attention to the financial report circulated.
SH asked about NOAM – VW said that this independent school would like to 
become voluntary aided.  While the school has purchased land, they are still fund 
raising to start building the new school without which they cannot join the LA.  VW 
will contact them to find out their current plans.

EP asked what is happening with 2 year old provision.  DD admitted that Barnet is 
not moving towards the target take-up as fast as expected or as fast as some other 
LAs.  Take-up varies from 55-60% of target.  JD asked whether this was due to the 
funding being too low, and SV added that at her setting they found that the families 
often needed as much support as the child.  She suggested that underspends on 
two year olds could be used for family support programmes.  DD said funding might 
be an issue, but also the areas of highest demands are where there are least places.  
VW added that schools are struggling to provide places for Reception children and 



4

so are not able to make space for two year olds as well.  Many London authorities 
have the same problem.

GK arrived during this item and took over the meeting.

8b School Balances at 31 March 2016 – Nick Adams
NA introduced the paper and associated table.  Balances have fallen a little 
overall but there is wide variation and no obvious pattern.  While some schools 
have large balances others have needed support with redundancy costs and 
licensed deficits.  St Michaels has now cleared their deficit.

A discussion followed about how schools might be encouraged to use balances 
perhaps through a clawback mechanism.  GK said schools were naturally being 
cautious in these uncertain times and EP echoed this.  NA and IH also admitted 
that when investigations had been done in the past, schools have said they were 
saving for projects which did not  always materialise.  However without any kind of 
sanction there was little the LA could do.  IH felt the best approach was for 
Learning Network Inspectors to link balances to school achievement, and for 
schools to be expected to use available resources to rectify low achievement.  NA 
said energies had been put into preventing schools falling into deficit rather than 
challenging schools with surpluses.  VW said that a recent review of London 
authorities showed that in the main, there are perhaps surprisingly few schools in 
deficit.

8c 2016/17 Schools Budget – Q1 budget monitoring
CP presented the paper and associated table.  The projected underspend at 
Quarter 1 (Apr-Jun 2016) has now become a projected overspend due to a 
reduction in early years income and the rising cost of high needs placements for 
Post 16 students.

JD queried where the £2.8m carried forward from 2015/16 was shown in the 
2016/17 budget.  CP explained that underspends are put in a reserve and only the 
amount needed to balance the 2016/17 budget is drawn down.  There is still about 
£3.7m from previous years in reserve which will be needed for balancing the 
16/17 budget and for future years’ growth.  JD asked for details of the reserve to 
be presented to the Schools Forum.

9.   TOWARDS A NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

9a

This section replaces the items for decision, in order to give members a broad 
overview of the progress of government funding reforms which have been disrupted 
and delayed by the change of ministers following the European Referendum.  

Consultations and announcements
IH introduced the table tracking the various government announcements and 
consultations since the beginning of 2016.  Government plans have been put back a 
year with the National Funding Formula now scheduled for April 2018.

NT asked about the Central Block originally proposed by the DfE.  CB said that LAs 
were required to submit a ‘baseline’ statement showing their expenditure budget for 
2016/17 on the four blocks.  The expectation was that these would become 
ringfenced when the national funding formula was introduced.  The central block will 
not now be introduced in 2017 and blocks will not be ringfenced – although the 



5

Schools Forum must be told if there is a plan to use one block for another purpose 
so they can challenge the proposal if necessary.

CB added that none of the funding announcements made so far have been negative 
for Barnet and indeed there will be a large increase in the early years block which 
will be passed on to providers.

9b 2017/18 DSG Projections and Pressures
IH introduced the item.  SH asked for clarification about EHCPs for Post 16 students.  
IH said the changes were that a) high needs students in college must now have an 
EHCP and b) Post 19 students continue to have an EHCP until they are 25.

SH also asked about the consultation on the LA funding free schools in the first year 
of opening.  CB explained that LA funding is based on lagged numbers and funding 
for additional pupils is therefore not received until the following year.  VW added that 
where new free schools are set up to meet basic need, it is fair that Barnet should 
pay from the start, but it could be a drain on the whole school community if new free 
schools were opened to meet parental preference only.

DJ asked what calls there have been on contingencies so far.  CP said more 
information would be provided at the next meeting.

9c APT modelling
CP introduced the paper which described the technical changes the EFA are making 
in the wake of the problems caused by the updated IDACI index.  In December, the 
Schools Forum will be presented with options for adjusting the funding formula using 
the EFA’s new IDACI bands, with the overall aim of avoiding turbulence for schools.

9d Early years Consultations
IH introduced the paper explaining that LAs must consult on amendments to their 
local early years formulae before the outcome of the government consultation is 
known.  Barnet’s consultation with all providers will be launched shortly so that 
results will be known in time to set the budget for 2017/18.  DD added that the 
consultation has been kept as simple as possible to ensure as many providers as 
possible respond.  She also clarified the figure of 6956 pupils on page 31 which 
includes eligible 4 year olds in Reception classes.

JD felt that the centrally provided support visits should be clarified and quantified.  
DD said that visits were allocated on need, typically after change of management at 
a setting, so it is difficult to quantify the service to individual settings.

DD reported that Barnet has applied for capital funding for 4 projects to help meet 
the increase to 30 hours for children of working parents.

There was a discussion on the practicalities for delivering the 30 hour entitlement, 
which can be taken across more than one provider.  DD said that it is not yet clear 
which settings will be offering the extended hours and confirmed that some may 
offer fewer 30 hour places than available for 15 hours.    The 6 pilot LAs only started 
operating from September so there is little feedback as yet.  Similarly the national 
eligibility checking system is not yet clear, although DD said it would be for the LA to 
cover any cost.  

Members felt that the 25p per hour which could be delegated to providers for central 



6

services seems low.  

DD outlined a plan to incentivise the 30 hour provision with a lump sum paid to 
settings - 50% in advance and the remainder once the extended offer is in place.   
This would be intended to cover the cost of marketing and recruitment.

The consultation would begin in the next few days and run for 5 weeks so results will 
be known by the time of the next Schools Forum meeting.

10.   DRAFT AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING 

1. Welcome to new members

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of interest

4. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

5. Minutes of previous meeting

6. Matters arising

7. Items for information
 2016/17 Budget budget monitoring

8. Towards a National Funding Formula- including
 Results of Consultations
 2017/18 Schools budget
 Reserve for previous year underspends
 De-delegation by maintained schools
 School funding formula for 2017/18
 Changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools

9. Draft agenda for next meeting – February 2016

10.Any other business

11.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

8th December 2016
February 2017 (tba)
11th May 2017 (provisional)
6th July 2017 (provisional)

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There being no other business, GK closed the meeting by thanking everyone for 
attending.  The meeting closed at 5.30pm



7


